

Amy B. Spiller President Duke Energy Kentucky

139 E. 4th Street Room 1409-M Cincinnati, OH 45202

513.287.4359 amy.spiller@duke-energy.com

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

December 17, 2024

Ms. Linda Bridwell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 RECEIVED DEC 17 2024 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Case No. 2024-00XXX

In the Matter of the Electronic Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Convert its Wet Flue Gas Desulfurization System from a Quicklime Reagent Process to a Limestone Reagent Handling System at its East Bend Generating Station and for Approval to Amend its Environmental Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge Mechanism

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Please take notice pursuant to KRS 278.183(2) that Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or Company) intends to file on or after January 20, 2025, an application under KRS 278.183. The application will request approval of:

- (1) Amendment of the Company's Environmental Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge Mechanism;
- (2) A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity pursuant to KRS 278.020(1) for the conversion of East Bend Generating Station's wet flue gas desulfurization system from a quicklime reagent process to a limestone reagent handling system; and
- (3) All other relief to which the Company may be entitled.

Duke Energy Kentucky has contemporaneously filed a Notice of Election of use of Electronic Filing Procedures for this proceeding. Please assign this matter a case number and style and advise us of same, so that it can be incorporated into the application and supporting testimony before filing with the Commission.

Ms. Linda Bridwell December 17, 2024 Page 2 of 2

Duke Energy Kentucky is providing a copy of this notice to the Attorney General's Utility Intervention and Rate Division. We will work diligently with the Commission and our other stakeholders to seek a constructive resolution. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

ller mus

Amy B. Spiller

cc: John G. Horne, II. Attorney General Joe F. Childers, Sierra Club Kristin A. Henry, Sierra Club Nathaniel T. Shoaff, Sierra Club Cassandra McCrae, Earthjustice

No

Χ

Yes

X

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

| In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section | 8, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc | gives notice of its |
|---|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| intent to file an application for East Bend | CPCN and ESM Amendment | with the Public Service Commission |
| no later than January 20, 2025 | and to use the electronic filing proc | edures set forth in that regulation. |

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. further states that:

- 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and X are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- 3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

| Name | Electronic Mail Address | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Rocco D'Ascenzo | rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com | |
| Larisa Vaysman | larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com | |
| Minna Sunderman | minna.sunderman@duke-energy.com | |
| Debbie Gates | debbie.gates@duke-energy.com | |

Debbie Gates debbie.gates@duke-energy.com
6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

Signed /s/Rocco D'AscenzoName:Rocco O. D'AscenzoTitle:Deputy General CounselAddress:139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202Telephone Number:513-287-4320